MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Chapter 50.

Снар. 50.

Resolves in favor of the state prison.

Resolved. That the sum of six thousand dollars for purchase of State prison, in land, extension and rebuilding of wall, enlargement of blacksmith shop and paint shop, repairs of warden's residence and other buildings, also nine thousand dollars for increase of working capital, making in all fifteen thousand dollars, be and hereby is appropriated for the benefit of the state prison.

Resolved, That the warden of the state prison with the advice Warden authorof the inspectors and approval of the governor and council, be ized to sell certain and hereby is authorized to sell and convey certain lands and granite quarries owned by the state prison, and to convert the proceeds thereof to the use of the prison.

Approved February 24, 1872.

Chapter 51.

Resolve in favor of Arathusa Littlefield.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to Arathusa Arathusa Little-Littlefield, of Wells, York county, wife of Horace P. Littlefield, a pension of eight dollars per month, to commence January first, eighteen hundred and seventy-two, it being for the support of the family of said Horace P. Littlefield, a soldier of the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one and now insane.

field, in favor of.

Approved February 27, 1872.

Chapter 52.

Resolve to amend a resolve, approved March seventh, eighteen hundred and seventy, regulating the number and pay of clerks in the several departments.

Resolved, That a resolve approved March seventh, eighteen Pay of clerks, in hundred and seventy, is hereby further amended by adding after the words "state treasurer" in the third line of said resolve, the words 'state librarian,' so that the resolve as amended shall read as follows:

Resolved, That the number of clerks to be employed by the Number and adjutant general, secretary of state, land agent, state superin-compensation of, how determined. tendent of common schools, state treasurer and state librarian, shall be determined by the governor and council, who shall fix their compensation.

Approved February 27, 1872.